Pair 1 Model -Observed .71278 6.36806 0.62444 -0.52565 1.95121 1.141 103 .256

3-3-2. Sensibility analysis

The data of the 33 buildings with different types was provided
from the auditing experts as described in Auditing Method
section. Different buildings with different volumes were
analyzed in order to define a model for energy saving prediction.
As a result, we can conclude that the model can be sensible to
the volume of the buildings and the implementation costs. In
Table 9, the results of the assessment of different initial
assumptions and their impacts of each option are given.
Increasing the volume and implementation cost lead to the

change in the energy saved. Comparing the results of final saved
energy with the average saved energy, as the base input data is
the method for sensibility analysis. The analysis shows a little
sensitivity to the change of the two parameters of volume and
implementation cost. Increasing by %20 in each parameters,
leads to an increase of %0.01 in the final saved energy,
compared to the average. It can be concluded that the model is
not sensible to the changes in the volume and changes in the
implementation costs.

Table 9. Sensibility Analysis

 Increase in
Volume +20% +40% +60% +80% Average

 7.012 7.013 7.013 7.013 7.012

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

T.
CO

2/
kw

h

Reduction of CO2 ' s Emission

Hossein Vahidi et al   World J Environ Biosci, 2017, 6, (SI):13-25

23

Increase in
implementation cost +20% +40% +60% +80% Average

 7.012 7.011 7.011 7.011 7.012

3-4. Factors affecting the results
One of the factors that can have a significant effect on the
amount of energy saving regarding the startup cost is the ratio
of windows area to the exterior walls area. In case of using
single-glazed windows, the higher the ratio, the lower the
amount of energy saved regarding the constant spent money.
Also, if the insulation of the roof and materials used for walls
change, depending on the materials’ thermal conductivity, the
amount of energy saving increases or decreases if thermal
conductivity decreases or increases, respectively. The number
of people working or living in the building can also affect the